

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

---

**CASE NO.**

**05-15-00355-CR**

---

**EX PARTE XXXX WAYNE XXXX**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE 416<sup>th</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**F. CLINTON BRODEN  
TX Bar No. 24001495  
Brodén, Mickelsen, Helms & Snipes, LLP  
2600 State Street  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
(214) 720-9552  
(214) 720-9594(facsimile)**

**Attorney for XXXX Wayne XXXX**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	7
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The State at Issue.....	11
A. Elements.....	11
B. Reach of the Statute.....	11
C. Examples of Conduct Prohibited by Tex. Penal Code § 43.25.....	13
II. Tex. Penal Code § 43.25 Is Facially Unconstitutional.....	14
A. First Amendment Facial Challenges to Criminal Statutes.....	14
1. § 43.25 Punishes “Speech”.....	16
2. §43.25 Punishes the “Content of the Speech”.....	17

3. Conclusion.....	19
B. Inducing of Sexual Conduct.....	19
C. Inducing a Sexual Performance.....	23
D. Conclusion.....	27
PRAYER.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	8, 26, 27, 29
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	19, 30
<i>Ex Parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	8, 10, 17, 18, 20, 24, 25
<i>Ex Parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.2d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	8, 17, 18, 20, 21, 26
<i>Loper v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Melder v. State</i> , 2014 WL 1922570 (Tex. App. - Tyler, May 14, 2014).....	14
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 759 (1982).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Pederson v. City of Richmond</i> , 254 S.E.2d 95 (1979).....	24, 30
<i>Scott v. Texas</i> , 173 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. App. - Texarkana 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 235 S.W.3d 255 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	13
<i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 146 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	14
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014).....	19, 21, 22
<i>State v. Tusek</i> , 630 P.2d 892 (Or. App. 1981).....	23, 24
<i>Summers v. State</i> , 845 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. App. - Eastland 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	8, 26, 27, 28, 29

## Statutes

Tex. Penal Code § 15.03.....	14
Tex. Penal Code § 21.11.....	12, 14, 25, 30
Tex. Penal Code § 22.011.....	12, 25, 30
Tex. Penal Code § 22.021.....	12, 25, 30
Tex. Penal Code § 33.021.....	20, 24
Tex. Penal Code § 43.25.....	<i>in passim</i>

## Other Authorities

Antonio Haynes, <i>The Age of Consent: When is Sexting No Longer “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct?”</i> 97 Cornell L. Rev. 369 (2012).....	28
Black’s Law Dictionary 790 (8 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2004).....	14
Carman Naso, <i>Sext Appeals: Reassessing the Exclusion of Self Created Images from First Amendment Protection</i> , 7 Crim. L. Brief 4 (2011).....	29
